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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs160 | TP: Rs190 

Weak quarter; medium term return profile intact 

Quick Pointers: 

 Earnings miss by 10% due to weaker loan growth, NIM and asset quality.  

 Bank trimmed its FY23E loan growth guidance from 15-18%. 

We cut our FY24/25E earnings by 8%/10% mainly due to rise in provision costs 

from 105bps to 127bps, since target is to keep PCR at 50% (now 43%). City 

Union Bank (CUBK) reported PAT of Rs2.2bn (missed PLe by 10%) led by 

weaker NIM, loan growth and asset quality. NIM was hit by Rs320mn, due to 

non-recognition of interest subvention (owing to a procedural lapse likely to 

regularise in Q4). Bank has turned cautious and lowered  its previous FY23 loan 

growth guidance from 15-18%, due to delay in investment cycle. Hence we trim 

our FY22-25E credit CAGR from 15.0% to 12.4%. GNPA was more (up 29bps 

QoQ to 4.63%) due to higher slippage ratio, but would normalise to pre-covid 

levels in FY24E. We reduce our multiple from 2.0x to 1.8x Sep’24 ABV, due to 

earnings cut and better core performance of peers. While we lower TP to Rs190 

from Rs220, we retain ‘BUY’ rating as RoA of 1.5% is achievable in FY23/24/25E. 

 Miss on numbers; both NII/asset quality dragged PAT: NII was a miss at 

Rs5.56bn (PLe Rs6.0bn), due to lower loan growth and NIM. Credit growth was 

+11.8% YoY (PLe 14.2%), while deposits grew 7.0% YoY (PLe 8.3%). CASA 

ratio dipped QoQ from 31% to 29%. NIM was lower at 4.0% (PLe 4.3%), mainly 

due to lower yields (one-off Rs320mn). Other income was a beat at Rs2.24bn 

(PLe Rs1.86bn) largely driven by strong TWO recovery at Rs1.1bn (Rs481mn in 

Q2). Opex was lower at Rs2.83bn (PLe Rs3.1bn), due to better employee cost. 

Core PPoP at Rs4.62bn was a tad higher by 2.2%. GNPA rose by 29bps QoQ to 

4.63%, due to higher slippages; hence provisions at Rs2.25bn were a miss. 

NNPA was stable QoQ at 2.7%, implying a QoQ increase in PCR from 39.4% to 

43.5%. PAT was lower at Rs2.2bn (PLe Rs2.42bn). 

 Bank trimmed its FY23E loan growth guidance: Management turned 

circumspect of achieving 15-18% loan growth in FY23, due to delay in investment 

cycle. For FY24E bank would achieve double digit loan growth. We have trimmed 

our FY22-25 credit CAGR from 15.0% to 12.4%. Also, slower deposit 

mobilization would not affect loan growth for next few quarters, as there is excess 

liquidity of Rs30bn. CUBK can stretch LDR to 90% for a short time post which it 

may move back towards 85%. NII impact of Rs320mn was due to non-recognition 

of interest subvention on KCC loans (backed by gold; end use appropriate) owing 

to procedural lapse (lack of proper documentation). Bank expects to sort out 

these irregularities in Q4, which would be corroborated by a RBI inspection.  

 Asset quality blip: GNPA miss was mainly due to higher slippages at Rs4.4bn 

(PLe Rs3.6bn) which included Rs1.5bn, on account of RBI divergence. Bank 

expects slippage ratio for FY23 to be between 2.5-2.8%, post which it would 

normalize to 2.0-2.5% in FY24E. Also PCR is targeted to reach 50% (from 43% 

now) before FY24E end; hence we raise provision costs for FY24/25E from 

average 105bps to 127bps. Spicejet is doing well as 35% of Rs1bn exposure has 

been repaid. OTR pool at ~4% is performing better since slippage over last 1 

year was only 7% compared to bank guidance of 15-20%.   
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Q3FY23 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Rating  BUY BUY 

Target Price  190  220 

NII (Rs. m) 24,608 27,874 24,797 28,970 

     % Chng.  (0.8)  (3.8)   

Op. Profit (Rs. m)20,268 22,530 20,399 23,761 

     % Chng.  (0.6)  (5.2)   

EPS (Rs.) 14.5 16.6 15.8 18.5 

     % Chng.  (8.2)  (10.5)   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

NII (Rs m)  19,165  22,740  24,608  27,874 

Op. Profit (Rs m)  15,953  18,986  20,268  22,530 

PAT (Rs m)  7,602  9,825  10,720  12,276 

EPS (Rs.)  10.3  13.3  14.5  16.6 

  Gr. (%)  -   -   -   -  

DPS (Rs.)  0.5  1.1  1.0  1.1 

   Yield (%)  0.3  0.7  0.6  0.7 

NIM (%)  3.7  3.8  3.7  3.8 

RoAE (%)  12.2  14.0  13.4  13.5 

RoAA (%)  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5 

P/BV (x)  1.8  1.6  1.4  1.2 

P/ABV (x)  2.2  1.9  1.6  1.4 

PE (x)  15.6  12.1  11.0  9.6 

CAR (%)  20.9  21.2  21.1  21.1 

Key Data  CTBK.BO | CUBK IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.205 /  Rs.109 

Sensex / Nifty 60,683 / 17,857 

Market Cap Rs.118bn/ $ 1,436m 

Shares Outstanding 740m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.620.61m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s -  

Foreign 23.74  

Domestic Institution 37.73  

Public & Others 38.53 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (3.4) (9.4) 14.4 

Relative (4.3) (12.2) 11.1 
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 PAT miss of 10% led by lower NII  

P&L Statement (Rs m) Q3FY23 Q3FY22 YoY gr. (%) Q2FY23 
QoQ gr. 

(%) 

Interest Income         12,056          10,352            16.5          11,812              2.1  

Interest Expended           6,499            5,453            19.2            6,133              6.0  

Net interest income (NII)           5,557            4,900            13.4            5,679            (2.1) 

 -Treasury income              353               410          (13.9)              455          (22.4) 

Other income           2,243            1,600            40.2            1,735            29.3  

Total income           7,801            6,500            20.0            7,414              5.2  

Operating expenses           2,827            2,804              0.8            2,849            (0.8) 

 -Staff expenses           1,268            1,338            (5.2)           1,412          (10.2) 

 -Other expenses           1,559            1,466              6.4            1,437              8.5  

Operating profit           4,973            3,696            34.6            4,565              9.0  

Core Operating Profit           4,620            3,286            40.6            4,110            12.4  

Total provisions           2,245            1,235            81.8            1,050          113.8  

Profit before tax           2,728            2,461            10.9            3,515          (22.4) 

Tax              550               500            10.0               750          (26.7) 

Profit after tax           2,178            1,961            11.1            2,765          (21.2) 

      

Balance Sheet (Rs m)      

Deposits       499,974        467,217              7.0        498,776              0.2  

Advances       420,836        376,290            11.8        419,130              0.4  

      

Ratios (%)      

NIM               4.1                3.9               21                4.0            13.2  

RoaA               1.8                1.4               47                1.6               27  

RoaE             16.8              12.4             437              14.1             271  

      

Asset Quality      

Gross NPL (Rs m)         19,887          19,986            (0.5)         18,618              6.8  

Net NPL (Rs m)         11,245          12,959          (13.2)         11,287            (0.4) 

Gross NPL ratio             4.63              5.21        (58.3)             4.37               26  

Net NPL ratio             2.67              3.44        (77.2)             2.69               (2) 

Coverage ratio (Calc)             43.5              35.2             830              39.4             408  

      

Business & Other Ratios      

Low-cost deposit mix             29.2              29.8             (58)             31.3           (208) 

Cost-income ratio             36.2              43.1           (689)             38.4           (219) 

Non int. inc / total income             28.8              24.6             414              23.4             536  

Credit deposit ratio             84.2              80.5             363              84.0               14  

CAR             20.5              19.4             108              20.1               39  

Tier-I               1.1                1.1               (2)               1.1                 1  

Source: Company, PL     

 

 

 

NII growth was lower at 13.4% YoY, 

while it declined 2% QoQ due to 

lower loan growth/NIM. 

 

Employee cost decreased due to no 

additional leave encashment 

provisions. 

 

Overall provisioning spiked to 

Rs2.5bn due to additional 

provisioning requirement on 

divergence  

 

 

 

 

 

 

NIM to remain range bound between 

3.8-4% 
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Q3FY23 Conference Call Highlights 

Assets & Liabilities – Commentary & build-up  

 In Q3FY23, advances grew by 11.8% YoY/0.4% QoQ. Due to delay in 

investment cycle, the earlier growth guidance of 15-18% for FY23 would not be 

met. For FY24, management guides for credit growth to be in double digits, 

however more clarity would emerge in Q4FY23.  

 Incremental LDR of 85% would be comfortable to maintain growth. LDR 

could stretch upto 90% for a period of 2 quarters, longer period is not in the 

interest of bank.  

 Bank has surplus liquidity of around Rs30bn, which would be sufficient to grow 

the book without incremental deposits. 

 Gold loan constitutes of 25% of overall loan book in Q3FY23. Management 

expects gold loan book to grow by 20-25% in next year. ATS of gold loan for non-

agri was Rs0.1-0.15mn and Rs0.15 -0.2mn for agri gold loan. 

 In MSMEs, working capital utilization remains low at 75% (vs pre-covid levels 

of 85%), hence the sequential growth has been muted at 1.1%. There is an 

investment demand seen in solar and non-conventional energy. 

 Barring gold loans, majority of the book is floating rate linked. 70-75% of TDs are 

for a period of 1 year and hence repricing takes place after a year. 

NIMs/Yields 

 For Q3FY23, bank reported NIM of 3.88%, management expects the same to 

be range bound between 3.8-4%. Yield on advances declined to 9.16% in 

Q3FY23 vs 9.39% in Q2FY23, owing to lower yielding gold loans at 9%. 

 RBI has hiked repo rate by 225bps till Dec’22, of which bank has passed on 

rates of 100-150bps. With recent rate hike of 25bps in Feb’23, bank would further 

hike rates by 15 to 20 bps. Overall, transmission has been 50 to 60% of the 

increased rates. Further, deposit rate hike is not expected.  

 Interest income from gold loan (mainly KCC agri loans) of Rs320mn has not been 

recognized, as there were procedural lapses in disbursing the loans. 

Management expects the same to be recovered by next quarter post submission 

of proper paper work to RBI.  

 Bank has opened 25 new branches in Q3FY23. Management would focus on 

opening new branches in rural areas over metro cities. 

 C/I ratio stood at 36.2% in Q3FY23 vs 38.4% in Q2FY22. The decline was due 

to increase in interest rates which in turn lowered the requirement for leave 

encashment in Q3FY23 (as the same was adequately provided in Q1FY23 and 

Q2FY23). Hence, due to lower leave encashment provisions employee cost 

declined by 5.2% YoY/10.2% QoQ. Management guides C/I to be ~40%. 

 For FY23, bank expects RoA to be 1.5% and is expected to be maintained at 

these levels going forward. ROA would sustain, led by NPA recoveries.  



 City Union Bank 

 February 12, 2023 4 

Asset Quality 

 RBI reported divergence in GNPA at RS2.59bn, mainly due to interpretation 

issues. Out of these, 13 borrowers whose balance was more than Rs10mn 

accounted for 89% and balance 11% comprise of 218 borrowers where 

outstanding was less than 10mn. For these accounts, bank would require an 

additional provision of Rs400mn. 

 Management plans to shift to ECL regime as per the RBI requirement, the 

difference between existing NPA norms and ECL approach is less than Rs1bn. 

PCR is maintained at 60-70%. After implementation of ECL norms, bank would 

require an additional provision of Rs2bn, which would be adjusted against CET 

1 over a period of 5 years. 

 Bank has been servicing its dues regularly to SpiceJet account, interest 

dues have been repaid as per the agreed schedule. Up till now, Rs344mn is 

repaid and outstanding stands at Rs644mn (final repayment date of June’23). 

During the quarter, bank wrote back Rs250mn owing to recoveries. Against this 

account, bank holds a provision of Rs750mn (post the final repayment in 

June’23, the same would be written back). 

 Slippages increased to Rs4.39bn from Rs2.6bn, owing to divergence reported 

by RBI (Rs1.4bn). Hence, management revised the slippages guidance upwards 

to 2.5-2.8% for FY23. However, expect the same to trend downwards to 2-2.5% 

from H2FY24.  

 In Q3FY23, there was recovery of Rs1.4bn, out of which Rs0.73bn was from 

live account while Rs53bn from technical return of accounts. Management 

guides to maintain PCR ~50%. 

 MSME growth muted at 1.1% QoQ, overall advances slow too 

Advances break-up (Rs m) Q3FY23 Q3FY22 
YoY gr. 

(%) 
Q2FY23 

QoQ gr. 
(%) 

MSME 1,87,400 1,47,006 27.5 1,85,427 1.1 

Agriculture 84,271 64,755 30.1 80,673 4.5 

Wholesale Traders 14,926 40,422 (63.1) 19,017 (21.5) 

Large Industries 7,620 6,292 21.1 6,945 9.7 

Housing 20,533 19,907 3.1 20,483 0.2 

Commercial Real Estate 30,451 24,603 23.8 29,748 2.4 

Other personal loans 9,296 8,513 9.2 9,217 0.9 

Retail Traders 6,759 10,996 (38.5) 9,063 (25.4) 

Loans collateralized by 
deposits 

6,013 6,029 (0.3) 6,379 (5.7) 

Infrastructure 3,389 3,032 11.8 3,329 1.8 

JL non-agriculture 37,956 30,569 24.2 37,960 (0.0) 

NBFC 4,384 3,420 28.2 4,532 (3.3) 

Others 17,089 18,327 (6.8) 14,243 20.0 

Total Advances 4,30,087 3,83,871 12.0 4,27,016 0.7 

Source: Company, PL 
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 MSME continues to maintain dominant share at 43.6%, agri loans share improve to 19.6% led by gold loans 

33.2% 33.3% 33.0% 31.1% 31.9% 34.7% 34.9% 39.6% 38.0% 37.3% 38.3% 39.1% 42.7% 43.4% 43.6%

14.8% 14.1% 13.5% 15.8% 15.7% 11.3% 11.3%
13.0% 13.7% 15.7% 16.9% 17.7%

18.2% 18.9% 19.6%13.6% 13.7% 13.9% 13.9% 13.0% 13.0% 12.6%
12.6% 12.3% 11.9% 10.5% 9.0% 5.9% 4.5% 3.5%

6.2% 7.0% 7.4% 8.0% 8.2% 7.7% 7.2% 6.9% 6.4% 6.2% 6.4% 7.4% 7.0% 7.0% 7.1%

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23

MSME Agriculture Wholesale Traders Large Industries

Housing Commercial Real Estate Other personal loans Retail Traders

Loans collateralized by deposits Infrastructure JL non-agriculture NBFC

Others

 

Source: Company, PL 

 MSME and agri drive advance growth to 11.8% YoY 
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Source: Company, PL 

 NIM declined to 4% owning to lower yields 
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Source: Company, PL 

 CASA decreased to 29%, as TD grows faster 
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Source: Company, PL 

 C/I to slips to 36% due to lower employee expense 
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 GNPA moves up to 4.6%, whiles PCR inches up to 43.5% 
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 Slippages increased to 4.4% due to divergence reported by RBI 

Movement of NPL Q3FY23 Q3FY22 
YoY gr. 

(%) 
Q2FY23 

QoQ gr. 
(%) 

Opening  18,618 21,193 (12.2) 19,035 (2.2) 

Additions 4,391 2,753 59.5 2,615 67.9 

Reduction 3,122 3,960 (21.2) 3,032 3.0 

Closing 19,887 19,986 (0.5) 18,618 6.8 

Slippages (%) 4.41 2.99 141 2.65 176 

Source: Company, PL  

 Slippages increased to 4%, expected to normalize from H2FY24 
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 Return ratios are on track to see mid-tier levels 

Du-pont Analysis FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

NII/Assets 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.5 3.6 3.3 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Other inc./Assets 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 

Net revenues/Assets 5.0 5.2 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.7 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Opex/Assets 2.1 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.0 

Provisions/Assets 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.6 1.5 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 

Taxes/Assets 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 

ROA (%) 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5 

ROE (%) 14.9 15.1 15.2 9.4 10.6 12.2 14.0 13.4 13.5 

Source: Company, PL  
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Income Statement (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Int. Earned from Adv.  34,540  39,124  48,260  56,741 

Int. Earned from invt.  6,305  8,395  10,562  12,077 

Others  203  571  480  488 

Total Interest Income  41,048  48,090  59,303  69,307 

Interest Expenses  21,883  25,350  34,695  41,433 

Net Interest Income  19,165  22,740  24,608  27,874 

  Growth(%)   4.7  18.7  8.2  13.3 

Non Interest Income  7,591  7,963  9,400  10,212 

Net Total Income  26,756  30,703  34,008  38,086 

  Growth(%)   0.8  15.2  22.6  15.7 

Employee Expenses  5,036  5,458  6,347  7,161 

Other Expenses  4,916  6,260  7,394  8,395 

Operating Expenses  10,803  11,717  13,741  15,556 

Operating Profit  15,953  18,986  20,268  22,530 

  Growth(%)   8.7  19.0  6.7  11.2 

NPA Provision  5,535  6,011  5,779  6,020 

Total Provisions  6,101  6,415  6,345  6,586 

PBT  9,852  12,571  13,922  15,943 

Tax Provision  2,250  2,746  3,202  3,667 

   Effective tax rate (%)  22.8  21.8  23.0  23.0 

PAT  7,602  9,825  10,720  12,276 

  Growth(%)   28.2  29.2  9.1  14.5 

Balance Sheet (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Face value  1  1  1  1 

No. of equity shares  740  740  740  740 

Equity  740  740  740  740 

Networth  65,857  74,995  85,088  96,960 

     Growth(%)  12.7  13.9  13.5  14.0 

Adj. Networth to NNPAs  11,911  11,336  10,274  10,906 

Deposits  4,76,897  5,04,621  5,83,730  6,58,772 

      Growth(%)  7.1  5.8  15.7  12.9 

CASA Deposits  1,55,294  1,54,476  1,82,124  2,05,537 

     % of total deposits  32.6  30.6  31.2  31.2 

Total Liabilities  6,15,309  6,62,837  7,50,949  8,41,589 

Net Advances   4,03,585  4,47,980  5,06,721  5,73,034 

     Growth(%)  11.6  11.0  13.1  13.1 

Investments  1,22,212  1,44,177  1,57,607  1,77,868 

Total Assets  6,15,309  6,73,136  7,50,949  8,41,589 

     Growth (%)  15.4  9.4  11.6  12.1 

Asset Quality     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Gross NPAs (Rs m)  19,332  19,887  20,546  21,818 

Net NPAs (Rs m)  11,911  11,336  10,274  10,906 

Gr. NPAs to Gross Adv.(%)  4.7  4.4  4.0  3.7 

Net NPAs to Net Adv. (%)  3.0  2.5  2.0  1.9 

NPA Coverage %  38.4  43.0  50.0  50.0 

Profitability (%)     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

NIM  3.7  3.8  3.7  3.8 

RoAA  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5 

RoAE  12.2  14.0  13.4  13.5 

Tier I  19.8  20.0  20.0  20.0 

CRAR  20.9  21.2  21.1  21.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Quarterly Financials (Rs. m)     

Y/e Mar   Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 

Interest Income  10,499  10,994  11,812  12,056 

Interest Expenses  5,493  5,745  6,133  6,499 

Net Interest Income  5,007  5,249  5,679  5,557 

 YoY growth (%)  16.8  17.3  18.7  13.4 

CEB  788  850  799  803 

Treasury  -  -  -  - 

Non Interest Income  2,030  2,175  1,735  2,243 

Total Income  12,529  13,170  13,547  14,300 

Employee  Expenses  1,136  1,327  1,412  1,268 

Other expenses  1,502  1,626  1,437  1,559 

Operating Expenses  2,638  2,953  2,849  2,827 

Operating Profit  4,398  4,471  4,565  4,973 

 YoY growth (%)  54.5  16.7  12.7  34.6 

Core Operating Profits  3,896  4,262  4,110  4,620 

NPA Provision  2,188  1,400  -  2,700 

Others Provisions  1,709  1,520  1,050  2,245 

Total Provisions  1,709  1,520  1,050  2,245 

Profit Before Tax  2,690  2,951  3,515  2,728 

Tax  600  700  750  550 

PAT  2,090  2,251  2,765  2,178 

  YoY growth (%)  87.9  30.1  51.8  11.1 

Deposits  4,76,897  4,87,721  4,98,776  4,99,974 

 YoY growth (%)  7.1  9.3  7.7  7.0 

Advances  4,03,585  4,01,363  4,19,130  4,20,836 

 YoY growth (%)  11.6  12.9  12.9  11.8 

Key Ratios     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

CMP (Rs)  160  160  160  160 

EPS (Rs)  10.3  13.3  14.5  16.6 

Book Value (Rs)  89  101  115  131 

Adj. BV (Rs)  73  86  101  116 

P/E (x)  15.6  12.1  11.0  9.6 

P/BV (x)  1.8  1.6  1.4  1.2 

P/ABV (x)  2.2  1.9  1.6  1.4 

DPS (Rs)  0.5  1.1  1.0  1.1 

  Dividend Payout Ratio (%)  18.7  16.9  17.2  19.5 

  Dividend Yield (%)  0.3  0.7  0.6  0.7 

Efficiency     

Y/e Mar    FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Cost-Income Ratio (%)  40.4  38.2  40.4  40.8 

C-D Ratio (%)  84.6  88.8  86.8  87.0 

Business per Emp. (Rs m)  164  167  186  205 

Profit per Emp. (Rs lacs)  14  17  18  20 

Business per Branch (Rs m)  1,211  1,242  1,335  1,421 

Profit per Branch (Rs m)  10  13  13  14 

Du-Pont     

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

NII  3.34  3.53  3.46  3.50 

Total Income  5.26  5.36  5.55  5.54 

Operating Expenses  1.88  1.82  1.93  1.95 

PPoP  3.38  3.54  3.62  3.59 

Total provisions  1.06  1.00  0.89  0.83 

RoAA  1.32  1.53  1.51  1.54 

RoAE  12.23  13.95  13.39  13.49 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 05-Jan-23 BUY 220 178 

2 05-Nov-22 BUY 220 190 

3 05-Oct-22 BUY 190 173 

4 09-Aug-22 BUY 190 163 

5 08-Jul-22 BUY 170 145 

6 28-May-22 BUY 170 127 

7 09-Apr-22 BUY 180 140 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 AAVAS Financiers Accumulate 2,200 1,999 

2 Axis Bank BUY 1,100 933 

3 Bank of Baroda BUY 220 164 

4 Can Fin Homes BUY 700 521 

5 City Union Bank BUY 220 178 

6 DCB Bank BUY 150 114 

7 Federal Bank BUY 175 140 

8 HDFC BUY 3,000 2,613 

9 HDFC Bank BUY 1,850 1,601 

10 ICICI Bank BUY 1,090 870 

11 IDFC First Bank UR - 60 

12 IndusInd Bank BUY 1,500 1,223 

13 Kotak Mahindra Bank BUY 2,100 1,763 

14 LIC Housing Finance Accumulate 410 376 

15 Punjab National Bank UR - 57 

16 State Bank of India BUY 730 544 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Ms. Palak Shah- CA, B.Com Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed 
in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 

investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 

or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 

available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 

otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 

of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 

company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Ms. Palak Shah- CA, B.Com  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 

for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged 
in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

US Clients 

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or 
regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted 
onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 
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